

13-2742-cv(L), 13-2747-cv(CON), 13-2748-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

MONIQUE SYKES; REA VEERABADREN; KELVIN PEREZ; and CLIFTON
ARMOOGAM, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

NEW ECONOMY PROJECT
JOSH ZINNER
SUSAN SHIN
CLAUDIA WILNER
176 Grand Street, Suite 300
New York, New York 10013
(212) 680-5100

MFY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
CAROLYN E. COFFEY
ARIANA LINDERMAYER
Of Counsel to JEANETTE ZELHOF
299 Broadway, 4th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 417-3701

EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF & ABADY LLP
MATTHEW D. BRINCKERHOFF
JONATHAN S. ABADY
DEBRA L. GREENBERGER
VASUDHA TALLA
75 Rockefeller Plaza, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 763-5000

CHARLES J. OGLETREE, JR.
Harvard Law School
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02138
(617) 495-5097

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

MEL S. HARRIS AND ASSOCIATES LLC; MEL S. HARRIS; MICHAEL YOUNG;
DAVID WALDMAN; KERRY LUTZ; TODD FABACHER; LEUCADIA NATIONAL
CORPORATION; L-CREDIT, LLC; LR CREDIT, LLC; LR CREDIT 10, LLC;
LR CREDIT 14, LLC; LR CREDIT 18, LLC; LR CREDIT 21, LLC; JOSEPH A.
ORLANDO; PHILIP M. CANNELLA; SAMSERV, INC.; WILLIAM MLOTOK;
BENJAMIN LAMB; MICHAEL MOSQUERA; and JOHN ANDINO,

Defendants-Appellants,

MEL HARRIS JOHN/JANE DOES 1-20; LR CREDIT JOHN/JANE DOES 1-20;
and SAMSERV JOHN/JANE DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO(s):

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v-xvi

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW5

FACTS6

 I. CLASS ALLEGATIONS.....6

 A. Debt Buying Practices.....6

 B. Litigating Debt Collection Cases in New York Courts8

 C. The Scheme.....10

 1. The Joint Venture10

 2. Samserv.....15

 3. The Targets19

 a. Class Representatives19

 b. Class Members20

 4. Class Relief.....20

 II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT23

ARGUMENT26

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW26

 II. RULE 23(A) IS SATISFIED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS
 ARISING OUT OF THE AFFIDAVITS OF MERIT ARE
 APPROPRIATE FOR CLASS TREATMENT27

 A. Defendants Mischaracterize the Class’s Claims.....27

B.	The Fraudulent Affidavits of Merit Are Actionable Regardless of Whether Class Members Were Actually Served.....	29
C.	The Affidavits of Merit Were Executed as Part of Defendants’ Uniform Practice and Raise Common Questions.....	35
D.	Class Members Have Suffered a Common Injury	36
1.	The Judgment Is Itself an Injury, Regardless of Whether the Debts Were Owed	36
2.	Defendants’ Fraud Is Actionable Regardless of Whether Class Members May Owe an Underlying Debt.....	38
a.	FDCPA Claims Are Actionable Regardless of Underlying Debts	38
b.	RICO, GBL, and JL Claims Are Actionable Regardless of the Validity of the Underlying Debts.....	41
3.	Issues of Service Do Not Affect the Injury Caused by the Entry of the Default Judgment.....	46
E.	Commonality is Satisfied Where Plaintiffs Identify Questions That Can Be Resolved on a Class-wide Basis	47
III.	RULE 23(B)(3) IS SATISFIED BECAUSE COMMON QUESTIONS REGARDING THE AFFIDAVITS OF MERIT PREDOMINATE.....	51
A.	The District Court Appropriately Analyzed Predominance And Determined That Common Questions Predominate	51
B.	Plaintiffs’ Damages Can Be Resolved Class-Wide	54
1.	Statutory Damages.....	54
2.	Return Of Money Extracted	54
3.	Incidental Damages	57

C.	Any Individualized Damages Inquiry Does Not Defeat Predominance	58
1.	The Supreme Court Has Ruled: “Individualized monetary claims belong in Rule 23(b)(3)”	59
D.	The Class Does Not Seek the Benefit of Equitable Tolling	62
E.	Forum and Superiority	63
1.	A Class Action Is the Superior Method for Resolving the Class Members’ Claims, Which Would Otherwise Be Unredressed.....	63
2.	Defendants Misconstrue the “Forum” Requirement	64
3.	The Full Faith and Credit Clause Does Not Undermine Class Certification or Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	67
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARISING OUT OF FALSE AFFIDAVITS OF SERVICE CAN BE RESOLVED ON A CLASS-WIDE BASIS	70
V.	SAMSERV IS A PROPER CLASS ACTION DEFENDANT.....	76
VI.	THE CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER COMPLIES WITH RULE 23(C)(1)(B)	77
VII.	CERTIFICATION OF A CLASS PURSUANT TO RULE 23(B)(2) IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE DEFENDANTS ACTED IN A MANNER GENERALLY APPLICABLE TO THE CLASS AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WILL BENEFIT THE ENTIRE CLASS.....	79
VIII.	THE THREE MERITS QUESTIONS THAT DEFENDANTS ATTEMPT TO INSERT AT THE CLASS CERTIFICATION STAGE SHOULD ULTIMATELY BE RESOLVED IN THE CLASS’S FAVOR	85
A.	<i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Damages Claims	85

B.	FDCPA Applies to Statements Made by Defendants to Courts	92
C.	Injunctive Relief Is Available to the Class Under RICO.....	97
	CONCLUSION.....	103

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO(s):

Federal Cases

Abby v. Paige,
 10-23589-CIV, 2013 WL 141145 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2013).....40

Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Associates, Inc.,
 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....100

Allianz Ins. Co. v. Lerner,
 416 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005)65

Astiana v. Kashi Co.,
 291 F.R.D. 493 (S.D. Cal. 2013)61

Baker v. G. C. Servs. Corp.,
 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982)40

California v. Am. Stores Co.,
 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....100

Canyon Cnty. v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.,
 519 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2008)37

Carnegie v. Household Intern., Inc.,
 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)63

Casale v. Kelly,
 257 F.R.D. 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....83

Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL 1917, 2013 WL 5391159 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2013).....61

Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....101

Chambers Dev. Co. v. Browning-Ferris Indus.,
 590 F. Supp. 1528 (W.D. Pa. 1984)99

Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC,
269 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....83

Coble v. Cohen & Slamowitz,
2013 WL 1500418 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2013)88

Compare NOW, Inc. v. Scheidler,
267 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001), *rev'd on other grounds*,
537 U.S. 393 (2003)..... 96, 98, 99

Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249, 253 (1992)98

DeMent v. Abbott Capital Corp.,
589 F. Supp. 1378 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....96

DeRosa v. Nat'l Envelope Corp.,
595 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2010)34

Dina v. Cuda,
No. 3:12-cv-0523, 2013 WL 2995439 (D. Conn. 2013)93

Dowlah v. Dowlah,
No. 09 Civ. 2020, 2010 WL 889292 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010).....90

Drees v. Ferguson,
396 Fed. App'x 656 (11th Cir. 2010)90

Ellis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
No. 12-CV-03897, 2013 WL 2921799 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2013)37

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.,
544 U.S. 280 (2005)..... *passim*

Francis ex rel. Francis v. City of New York,
197 Fed. Appx. 27 (2d Cir. 2006)87

Friedman-Katz v. Lindt & Sprungli (USA), Inc.,
270 F.R.D. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....34

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....83

Gabriele v. American Home Mortgage Services, Inc.,
503 Fed. App’x 89 (2d Cir. 2012)87

GASH Assocs. v. Rosemont,
995 F.2d 726 (7th Cir. 1993)86

Goldman v. Cohen,
445 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006)92

Gray v. Americredit Financial Servs., Inc.,
No. 07 Civ. 4039, 2009 WL 1787710 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2009)88

Great Western Mining & Mineral Co. v. Fox Rothschild LLP,
615 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2010) 87, 89

Hamid v. Stock & Grimes, LLPf,
876 F. Supp. 2d 500 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 39, 43, 44

Harvey v. Great Seneca Financial Corp.,
453 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2006) 31, 32

Heintz v. Jenkins,
514 U.S. 291 (1995)..... 94, 95

Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)85

Holmes v. SIPC,
503 U.S. 258 (1992).....100

In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.,
253 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)35

In re Alstom SA Securities Litigation,
253 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)70

In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.,
289 F.R.D. 555 (N.D. Cal. 2013)60

In re Martins v. 3PD, Inc.,
2013 WL 1320454 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2013)60

In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases,
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) *passim*

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.,
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) *passim*

Isa v. Law Office of Timothy Baxter & Assocs.,
No. 13-cv-11284 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 21, 2013).....40

Jeffreys v. City of New York,
426 F.3d 549 (2d Cir. 2005)71

Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA,
559 U.S. 573 (2010)..... 91, 95

Keele v. Wexler,
149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)39

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
521 U.S. 179 (1997).....100

Krawczyk v. Centurion Capital Corp.,
06-C-6273, 2009 WL 395458 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2009)40

Kremer v. Chemical Const. Corp.,
456 U.S. 461 (1982).....67

Kropelnicki v. Siegel,
290 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2002)94

Kuria v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC,
752 F.Supp.2d 1293 (N.D.Ga. 2010).....32

Lebron v. Mann,
40 F.3d 561 (2d Cir. 2004)43

Levy v. Medline Indus., Inc.,
716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013)59

Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.,
716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013) 54, 60

Mansfield v. Midland Funding, LLC,
09CV358 L WVG, 2011 WL 1212939 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2011)32

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)36

Marshall v. Grant,
521 F. Supp. 2d 240 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)86

Mascoll v. Strumpf,
No. 05 Civ. 667, 2006 WL 2795175 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2006)89

McCartney v. First City Bank,
970 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1992)39

McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)47

McNamara v. Kaye,
360 Fed. Appx. 177 (2d Cir. 2009)89

Mello v. Great Seneca Financial Corp.,
526 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (C.D. Cal. 2007)32

Midland Funding LLC v. Brent,
644 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ohio 2009)93

Morris v. Jones,
329 U.S. 545 (1947).....68

Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis,
444 U.S. 11 (1979).....99

Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan,
202 F. Supp. 2d 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), *rev'd on other grounds*,
322 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)96

Nesses v. Shepard,
68 F.3d 1003 (7th Cir.1995)90

O'Rourke v. Palisades Acquisition,
635 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2011)93

Okyere v. Palisades Collection, LLC,
 No. 12 Civ. 1453, 2013 WL 5085148 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2013)95

Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co.,
 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)26

Parts & Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc.,
 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988)27

Pipiles v. Credit Bureau of Lockport, Inc.,
 886 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1989)92

Polanco v. NCO Portfolio Mgmt., Inc.,
 930 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)95

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....37

Religious Technology Ctr. v. Wollersheim,
 796 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1986)96

Riehle v. Margolies,
 279 U.S. 218 (1929).....67

Robidoux v. Celani,
 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)70

Romano v. SLS Residential Inc.,
 246 F.R.D. 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....35

Rotella v. Wood,
 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....99

Sedima, S. P. R. L. v. Imrex Co.,
 473 U.S. 479 (1985)..... 75, 100

Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.,
 741 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1984), *rev’d on other grounds*,
 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....96

Seijas v. Republic of Argentina,
 606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010)59

Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....100

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....101

Sparrow v. Mazda Am. Credit,
385 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (E.D. Cal. 2005)40

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....98

Sykes v. Mel Harris & Assocs., LLC,
757 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)21

T.R.W., Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....48

Trakansook v. Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
No. 07-2224-CV, 2008 WL 4962990 (2d Cir. Nov. 21, 2008).....87

Trane Co. v. O’Connor Secs.,
718 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1983)96

Truong v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
717 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2013)86

United States v. Johnson,
212 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)43

United States v. Lauersen,
98 CR. 1134 (WHP), 1999 WL 637237 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 1999)42

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.
489 U.S. 235, 242 (1989)92

United States. v. Gole,
158 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1998)42

W & D Imports, Inc. v. Lia,
No. 11-cv-4144, 2013 WL 1750892 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2013)87

Wachtel ex rel. Jesse v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
453 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2006)77

Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.,
253 F.3d 1180, 1191-92 *opinion amended on denial of reh’g*,
273 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2001)64

Zwickler v. Koota,
389 U.S. 241 (1967).....66

STATE CASES:

Amalfitano v. Rosenberg,
874 N.Y.S.2d 868 (2009).....45

Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds,
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)..... *passim*

Barr v. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs of City of N.Y.,
517 N.E.2d 1321 (N.Y. 1987)73

Beaton v. Transit Facility Corp.,
14 A.D.3d 637 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)29

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
133 S.Ct. 1426 (2013)..... *passim*

Continental Hosts, Ltd. v. Levine,
565 N.Y.S.2d 222 (2d Dep’t 1991)72

Edwards v. State,
181 N.W.2d 383 (Wis. 1970)44

First Commercial Bank of Memphis v. Ndiaye,
733 N.Y.S.2d 562 (N.Y. Sup Ct. 2001).....72

Fuhrmann v. Fanroth,
254 N.Y. 479 (1930).....68

Hooks v. Forman, Holt, Eliades & Ravin, LLC,
717 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 2013)92

Hudson House, LLC v. Gabriel,
759 N.Y.S.2d 287 (App. Term. First Dep’t 2002)73

Inter-Ocean Realty Assoc. v. JSA Realty Corp.,
587 N.Y.S.2d 837 (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1991).....72

Matter of 367 E. 201st St. LLC v. Velez,
917 N.Y.S.2d 814 (Sup. Ct. 2011)33

Mauro v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.,
164 Misc.2d 871, 626 N.Y.S.2d 374 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1995).....43

Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.,
623 N.Y.S.2d 529 (1995)..... 37, 45

Parker v. Hoefer,
2 N.Y.2d 612 (1957).....67

People v. Green,
5 N.Y.3d 538, 841 N.E.2d 289 (2005)43

People v. Pagan,
968 N.E.2d 960 (N.Y. 2012)44

People v. Reid,
69 N.Y.2d 469 (1987).....42

Rose Assoc. v. Becker,
583 N.Y.S.2d 144 (N.Y. City Civ. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1992).....72

Ross v. RBS Citizens, N.A.,
667 F.3d 900, 907 (7th Cir. 2012), *vacated and remanded on other grounds*,
RBS Citizens, N.A. v. Ross, 133 S. Ct. 1722 (2013)77

Shechet v. Abby Favali Corp. Counsel NYC,
No. 05-CV-5027, 2006 WL 1308656 (2d Cir. May 9, 2006).....90

United States v. Allen,
155 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1998)75

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... *passim*

Woodson v. Mendon Leasing Corp.,
 100 N.Y.2d 62, 790 N.E.2d 1156 (2003) 9, 31

Zelnik v. Bidermann Industries U.S.A.,
 662 N.Y.S.2d 19 (1st Dep’t 1997).....31

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 16.....100

15 U.S.C. § 1692 *et seq.*..... 3, 91, 92

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(1).....45

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B)53

18 U.S.C. § 134142

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) 75, 97

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968 3, 78

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 81.1(b)(1)33

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....65

28 U.S.C. § 1738 (“FFCA”).....66

CPLR § 5015(a)(1).....81

CPLR § 5015(a)(3).....81

CPLR § 5015(a)(4).....81

CPLR 308(2) 17, 33

CPLR 308(4).....17

CPLR 3215.....46

CPLR 3215(a)10

CPLR 3215(f)..... 29, 31

CPLR 5222.....9

CPLR 5224(a)(4).....9

CPLR 5304(b)68

Federal Jury Practice And Instructions, Civil, § 105.04.....71

GBL § 89-cc.....72

GBL § 89-cc(1)72

N.Y. Penal Law § 160.00.....43

N.Y.C. Civil Court Rules 208.6(h)33

N.Y.C. Civil Ct. Directive DRP-182 (May 2009)33

New York General Business Law (“GBL”) § 349 *passim*

New York Judiciary Law (“JL”) § 487..... 4, 20

NY Const. VI, § 2833

Pub. L. No. 91–452, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 947 (1970)99

RICO § 1964(c).....45

Rule 23(a).....5

RULES:

22 NYCRR § 208.2972

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) and (b)(3) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B) 76, 77

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23).....62

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A) 74, 78

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6821

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

2 Newberg on Class Actions § 4:71 (5th ed.)64

Federal Trade Commission, Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of
Change, A Workshop Report 12-13 (Feb. 2009)6

Federal Trade Commission, *The Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying
Industry* 18, 38, 43 (Jan. 2013)7

Peter A. Holland, *Defending Junk-Debt-Buyer Lawsuits*, Clearinghouse Rev., May-
June 2012, at 23, <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2079155>8

Jeff Horwitz, *Bank of America Sold Card Debts to Collectors Despite Faulty
Records*, Am. Banker, Mar. 29, 20128

N.Y. State Legislative Annual (1986)72

Peter A. Holland, *The One Hundred Billion Dollar Problem in Small Claims
Court: Robo-Signing and Lack of Proof in Debt Buyer Cases*, 6 J. Bus. &
Tech. L. 259, 262 (2011)7

Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 4:54 at 205 (5th ed. 2012)59
